
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street· Portland, Oregon 97204 

Via Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail 
Oregon Public Utility Commission 
Attention: Filing Center 
550 Capitol Street NE, #215 
PO Box 2148 
Salem OR 97308-2148 

Re: UM 1535 

Attention Filing Center: 

January 5, 2012 

Pursuant to Oregon Public Utility Commission (Commission) Order Nos. 06-446 and 11-371, 
Portland General Electric Company (PGE) gives notice that it has issued a combined Request for 
Proposal (RFP) in Docket UM 1535. The RFP will fulfill the capacity and base10ad energy resource 
actions identified by PGE in its 2009 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP), acknowledged by Commission 
Order No, 10-457, PGE submitted the draft combined RFP to Commission Staff and stakeholders on 
January 4th and will hold bidder and stakeholder workshops on January 18'h, 

PGE requests that the Commission change the title of Docket UM 1535 to "Request for Proposals 
for Capacity and Baseload Energy Resources," and formally close Docket UM 1534. We also request 
that the Commission schedule a prehearing conference, PGE understands that Citizens' Utility Board, 
Northwest & Intermountain Power Producers Coalition, Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, 
Renewable NOlthwest Project and Commission Staff are available the afternoon of January 17'h and 
would request that the prehearing conference be scheduled then, if at all possible, 

PGE has conferred with Chief AU Grant and understands that the protective order already issued 
in this docket will continue to apply to the combined RFP, 

PGE is providing copies of this filing to all parties and interested persons in this docket as well as 
in the utility's most recent general rate case and IRP dockets. 

Please contact me at (541) 752-9060 or Patrick Hager at (503) 464-7857 if you have any 
questions concerning this filing. Please direct any formal correspondence or requests to the following 
email addresses:denise.saunders@pgn.comandpge.opuc.fili1llls@pgn.com. 

VDS:cbm 
Enclosures 
cc: UE 215, UM 1535, LC 48 Service Lists 

Sincerely, 

~k»--
V, DENISE SAUNDERS 
Associate General Counsel 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day caused the foregoing document to be served by 

electronic mail to those parties whose email addresses appear on the attached service list and by 

First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed, to those parties on the attached 

service list who have not waived paper service for OPUC Dockets UE 215, UM 1535 and LC 48. 

DATED at Portland, Oregon, this 5th day of January, 2012. 

V. Denise Saunders, OSB # 903769 
Associate General Counsel 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon St., I WTC 1301 
Portland, OR 97204 
(541) 752-9060(Telephone) 
(503) 464-2200 (Facsimile) 
denise.saunders@pgn.com 
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SERVICE LIST -
OPUC DOCKET # UE 215 / UM 1535/ LC 48 

Heather Rode Kurt J. Boehm, Attorney 
heatherrode@gmail.com BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY 
(*Waived Paper Service) kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

(*Waived Paper Service) 
Robert Jenks Gordon Feighner 
CITlZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON CITlZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
bob@oregoncub.org gordon@oregoncub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Kevin Elliott Parks G. Catriona McCracken 
CITlZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
kevin@oregoncub.org catriona@oregoncub.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Raymond Myers Benjamin Walters, Chief Deputy City Atty 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON CITY OF PORTLAND 
ray@oregoncub.org bwalters@ci.Rortland.or.us 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
David Tooze Jess Kincaid, Energy Partnership Coordinator 
CITY OF PORTLAND - PLANNING & COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF 
SUST AINABILITY OREGON 
dtooze@ci.portland.or.us jess@caporegon.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
S. Bradley Van Cleve Stephanie S. Andrus, Assistant AG 
DAVISON V AN CLEVE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 1162 Court Street, NE 
Portland, OR 97204 Salem, OR 97301-4096 
mail@dvclaw.com; bvc@dvclaw.com stephanie.andrus@state.or.us 
Kevin Higgins, Principle Nona Soltero, Corporate Law Department #23C 
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC FRED MEYER STORES/KROGER 
lmiggins@energystrat.com nona.soltero@fredmeyer.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Marcy Putnam, Political Affairs & Communication Greg Bass 
Representatives SEMPRA ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 
IBEW LOCAL 125 gbass@semprasolutions.com 
17200 NE Sacramento Street (*Waived Paper Service) 
Portland, OR 97230 
marcv(aijbewI25.com 
Lon L. Peters Jordan A. White, Senior Counsel 
NW ECONOMIC RESEARCH, INC. PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT 
lon@nw-econ.com jordan.white@pacifico!l1.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Oregon Dockets Judy Johnson 
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
oregondockets@pacifico!l1.com PO Box 2148 
(*Waived Paper Service) Salem, OR 97308-2148 

judy.johnson@state.or.us 
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Randall J. Falkenberg Gregory M. Adams 
RFI CONSULTING, INC. RICHARDSON & O'LEARY, PLLC 
PMB 362 greg@richardsonandoleary.com 
8343 Roswell Road (*Waived Paper Service) 
Sandy Springs, GA 30350 
consultrfiialaol.com 
Peter J. Richardson James Benya 
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY, PLLC THE INTERNATIONAL DARK SKY 
12eter@richardsonandolem·com ASSOCIA TroN 
(*Waived Paper Service) jbenya@benyalighting.com 

('Waived Paper Service) 
Leo Smith Matt Krumenauer, Senior Policy Analyst 
THE INTERNATIONAL DARK SKY OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
ASSOCIA TrON Matt.krumenauer@state.or.us 
leo@smith.net 
(*Waived Paper Service) 
Vijay A. Satyal, Senior Policy Analyst Harold T. Judd 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AccrON GROUP, INC. 
vi jay .a.satyal@state.or.us hjudd@acciongrou12.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Richard Lorenz J. Laurence Cable 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT, ET AL CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT, ET AL 
rlorenz@cablehuston.com lcable@cablehuston.com 
('Waived Paper Service) ("Waived Paper Service) 
Irion Sanger Janet L. Prewitt, Assistant AG 

DAVISON V AN CLEVE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 NATURAL RESOURCES SECTION 
Portland, OR 97204 Janet.12rewitt@doj.state.or..us 
mailialdvclaw.com (*Waived Paper Service) 
John W. Stephens Wendy Gerlitz 
ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY NW ENERGY COALITION 
steghens@eslersteghens.com wendy@nwenergy.org 
mec@eslerste12hens.com ('Waived Paper Service) 
('Waived Paper Service) 
Robert D. Kahn Erik Colville 

NW INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
COALITION erik.colville@state.or.us 
rkahn@ni12gc.org;rkahn@rdkco.com ('Waived Paper Service) 
(*Waived Paper Service) 
Donald W. Schoenbeck Megan Walsetb Decker 

REGULATORY & COGENERATION RENEWABLE NW PROJECT 
SERVICES, INC. megan@mg.org 
dws@r-c-s-inc.com ('Waived Paper Service) 
('Waived Paper Service) 
Jimmy Lindsay Chuck Sides 

RENEWABLE NW PROJECT TEPPER,LLC 
jimmy@mg.org chucksides@mgoregon.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
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Bruce A. Kaser Kelly Nokes 
brucekaser@comcast.net crk@gorge.net 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
John Prescott Ryan M. Swinburnson 
POWER RESOURCES COOPERATIVE MORROW COUNTY 
jQrescott@QngcQower.com r swinburnson@verizon.net 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 

Andrea Simmons John Ledger, Vice President 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ASSOCIATED OREGON INDUSTRIES 
Andrea.f.simmons@state.or.us johnledger@aoi.org 
(*Waived Paper Service (*Waived Paper Service) 
Paul Snider Susan Steward, Executive Director 
ASSOCIATION OF OREGON COUNTIES BOMA PORTLAND 
PO Box 12729 200 SW Market, Suite 1710 
Salem, OR 97309 Portland, OR 97201 
osnider(a)aocweb.org susan(a)bomaoortland.ora 

Michael Annstrong, Energy Policy David Tooze, Senior Energy Specialist 
CITY OF PORTLAND CITY OF PORTLAND 
Michael.Armstrong@Qortlandoregon.gov david.tooze@Qortlandoregon.gov 
(*Waived Paoer Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Burton Weast, Executive Director Corky Collier 
CLACKAMAS CO. BUSINESS ALLIANCE COLUMBIA CORRIDOR ASSOCIATION 
burton@ccba.biz corkx@ColumbiaCorridor.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Lauren Goldberg John DiLorenzo 
COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER DAVIS WRlGHT TREMAINE LLP 
Lauren@columbiariverkeeQer.org johndilorenzo@dwt.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Mark P. Trinchero James Edelson 
DAVIS WRlGHT TREMAINE LLP ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON 
marktrinchero@dwt.com Edelson8@comcast.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Jenny Holmes, Environmental Ministries Director Michael Lang 
ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON FRIENDS OF COLUMBIA GORGE 
jholmes@emoregon.org Michael@gorgefriends.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Kevin Lynch Toan-Hao Nguyen 
IBERDROLA RENEW ABLES, INC. IBERDROLA RENEW ABLES, INC. 
1125 NW Couch St, Ste 700 1125 NW Couch St 
Portland, OR 97209 • Portland, OR 97209 
Kevin.lvnch0liberdrolausa.com toan.nguven(a)jberdrolausa.com 
Michael Early, Director Steven Weiss 
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NW 4422 Oregon Trail Ct NE 

UTILITIES Salem, OR 97305 

l300 SW 5th Ave, Ste 1750 
Portland, OR 97204-2446 
mearlx@icnu.org 
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Mark Riskedahl David Zepponi, President 
NW ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER NW FOOD PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION 
msr@nedc.org 8338 NE Alterwood Road, Ste 160 
('Waived Paper Service) Portland, OR 97220 

pbarrow@nwfpa.org 
Jane Harrison Stewart Merrick 
NW PIPELINE, GP NW PIPELINE, GP 
Jane.f.harrison@williams.com stewart.merrick@williams.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) ('Waived Paper Service) 

John Bishop Kay Teisl 
OREGON AFL-CIO OREGON CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION 
jbishop@mbjlaw.com 3415 Commercial St SE, Suite 217 
(*Waived Paper Service Salem, OR 97302 

ka)1eisl@orcattle.com 
Sue Oliver Jana Gastellum, Program Director, Global 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY Warming 
sue.oliver@state.or.us OREGON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL 
('Waived Paper Service) 222 NW Davis St, Ste 390 

Portland, OR 97309-3900 
ianag@oeconline.org 

Katie Fast, Director of Government Affairs Ray Wilkeson 
OREGON FARM BUREAU FEDERATION OREGON FOREST INDUSTRIES COUNCIL 
katie@oregonfb.org ray@ofic.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) ('Waived Paper Service) 
Ivan Maluski Terry Witt, Executive Director 
SIERRA CLUB OREGONIANS FOR FOOD AND SHELTER 
ivan.maluski@sierraclub.org Terry@ofsonline.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
Aubrey Baldwin, Staff Atty/Clinical Professor Allison LaPlante 
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY 
CENTER CENTER 
abaldwin@lclark.edu laplante@lclark.edu 
(*Waived Paper Service) ('Waived Paper Service) 
Mary Weincke Pete Wamken, Manager, IRP 
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT PACIFICORP 
mary.weincke@pacificom·com pete.wamken@pacificom·com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
GuyWamer Catherine Thomasson, Climate Change Chair 
PARETO POWER, LTD PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, 
gwamer@paretoenergy.com OREGON CHAPTER 
(*Waived Paper Service) thomassonc@comcast.net 

(*Waived Paper Service) 
Bemie Bottomly, Vice President Steve King, Generation Resources Manager 
PORTLAND BUSINESS ALLIANCE POWER RESOURCES COOPERATIVE 
bbottomly@portlandalliance.com sking@pgncpower.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 
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Maury Galbraith Ken Dragoon 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON RENEW ABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
POBox2148 ken@mp.org 
Salem, OR 97301 (*Waived Paper Service) 
maurv. 9'albraithlalstate.or. us 
Mike McLaran, CEO Raymond Burstedt, President 
SALEM CHAMBER OF COMMERCE SEDCOR 
mike@salemchamber.org 625 High Street NE, Suite 200 
Jason@salemchamber.org Salem, OR 97301 
(*Waived Paper Service) rburstedt@sedcor.com 

Gloria D. Smith Randy Baysinger, Asst General Manager 
SIERRA CLUB LAW PROGRAM TURLOCK lRRlGATION DISTRICT 
Gloria.smith@sierraclub.org rcbaysinger@tid.org 
(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service) 

Jonathan Schlueter Ray Phelps 
WESTSIDE ECONOMIC ALLIANCE WILSONVILLE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
ischlueter@westside-alliance.org RPhelps@republicservices.com 
(*Waived Paper Service) steve@wilsonvillechamber.com 

(*Waived Paper Service) 
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